

No. 05-1074

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LILLY M. LEDBETTER,
Petitioner,

v.

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR
WOMEN & FAMILIES ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH L. BRAKE
Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
SCHOOL OF LAW
3900 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15260

JOANNA L. GROSSMAN
Professor of Law
HOFSTRA LAW SCHOOL
121 Hofstra University
Hempstead, NY 11549

* Counsel of Record

August 31, 2006

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN
JOCELYN C. FRYE *
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR
WOMEN & FAMILIES
1875 Conn. Ave., NW, Ste. 650
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 986-2600

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
JOCELYN SAMUELS
DINA R. LASSOW
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20036

(Additional *Amici* Listed on Inside Cover)

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE

9to5, National Association of Working Women
American Association of University Women
American Civil Liberties Union
Coalition of Labor Union Women
Connecticut Women's Education & Legal Fund
Equal Rights Advocates
Feminist Majority Foundation
HADASSAH
Legal Momentum
MANA National Latina Organization
National Asian Pacific American Women's Forum
National Association of Social Workers
National Council of Women's Organizations
National Organization for Women Foundation
National Women's Law Center
Northwest Women's Law Center
Pick Up the Pace
The Women's Law Center of Maryland
Wider Opportunities for Women
Women Employed
Women's Advocacy Project, Inc.
Women's Bar Association of the District of Columbia
Women's Law Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE RULING BELOW IGNORES THE REALITIES OF PAY DISCRIMINATION.....	3
A. Pay Discrimination Remains an Intractable Problem for Women in the Workplace.....	3
B. The Court Below Disregarded the Cumulative Nature of Pay Discrimination.....	7
II. THE RULING BELOW SADDLES EMPLOYEES WITH UNREALISTIC BURDENS AND CREATES INCENTIVES FOR EMPLOYERS THAT ARE INCONSISTENT WITH TITLE VII.....	10
A. The Decision Below Disregards the Difficulties Employees Face in Challenging Pay Discrimination.....	10
1. The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling is Incompatible with the Realities of How Women Perceive and Respond to Discrimination.....	10
2. Pay Discrimination That Begins When an Employee is Hired is Especially Difficult to Reach Under the Ruling Below.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The Possible Applicability of a Discovery Rule Does Not Adequately Address These Problems	16
4. The Eleventh Circuit Rule Pressures Plaintiffs to File First and Ask Questions Later	18
B. The Decision Below Discourages Voluntary Compliance and Invites Subterfuge	19
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES TITLE VII’S LANGUAGE AND INTENT.....	22
A. The “Unlawful Employment Practice” is the Discriminatory Paycheck, Not the Underlying Intent.....	22
B. Title VII’s Allowance of Up to Two Years’ Backpay Must Mean That a Plaintiff Can Challenge Pay Discrimination Traceable to Decisions Made Before the Limitations Period	24
C. The Court Below Disregarded Congress’ Intent in Enacting the Civil Rights Act of 1991	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1979).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bereda v. Pickering Creek Indus. Park, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	20
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	21
<i>County of Washington, Oregon v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	22, 28
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	21, 23
<i>Forsythe v. Fed'n Empl. & Guidance Serv.</i> , 409 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Futran v. Ring Radio Co.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 734 (N.D. Ga. 1980)	14
<i>Glenn v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 948 (1988)...	14
<i>Goodwin v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 941 (2002).....	15, 27
<i>Hamilton v. 1st Source Bank</i> , 928 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	23
<i>Inglis v. Buena Vista Univ.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	23
<i>Int’l Union of Elec. Workers v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976)	19
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Assoc.</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	24
<i>Kouba v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989).....	3, 28, 29
<i>Lovell v. BBNT Solutions, LLC</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 612 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	27
<i>McMillan v. Mass. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals</i> , 140 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	25
<i>Merrill v. S. Methodist Univ.</i> , 806 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	19
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	6
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	22
<i>Oshiver v. Levin</i> , 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	25
<i>Sabree v. United Bhd. of Carpenters</i> , 921 F.2d 396 (1st Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Shea v. Rice</i> , 409 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tomita v. Univ. of Kan. Med. Ctr.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Kan. 2002).....	27
STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et. seq.</i>	17
Civil Rights Act of 1991.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(2) (2000).....	29
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)	14
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) (2000).....	22
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(g)(1) (2000)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Caiazza et al., Institute for Women’s Policy Research, <i>The Status of Women in the States, Women’s Economic Status in the States: Wide Disparities by Race, Ethnicity, and Region</i> (Apr. 2004)	4
Arthur Larson, <i>Employment Discrimination</i> § 35.01 (2d ed. 2006).....	16
Barry Gerhart, <i>Gender Discrimination in Current and Starting Salaries: The Role of Perform- ance, College Major and Job Title</i> , 43 <i>Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev.</i> 418 (1990)	14
<i>Boeing Agrees to Pay \$4.5 Million as Bias Settlement</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 20, 1999, at C1...	6
Brenda Major & Cheryl R. Kaiser, <i>Perceiving and Claiming Discrimination, in The Hand- book of Research on Employment Discrim- ination: Rights and Realities</i> 279 (Laura Beth Nielsen & Robert L. Nelson, eds., 2006) ..11, 12, 13, 16	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Highlights of Women’s Earnings in 2003</i> (Sept. 2004)	3, 4, 5
Charles A. Sullivan et al., <i>Employment Discrimination</i> , §11.5 (1988)	26
Cheryl R. Kaiser & Brenda Major, <i>A Social Psychological Perspective on Perceiving and Reporting Discrimination</i> , 31 <i>Law & Soc. Inquiry</i> (forthcoming Nov. 2006)	11, 12, 13
Congressional Record, 137 Cong. Rec. S15483 (daily ed. Oct. 30, 1991)	29
Council of Economic Advisers, <i>Explaining Trends in the Gender Wage Gap</i> (1998)	6
Daniel H. Weinberg, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Census 2000 Special Reports, <i>Evidence from Census 2000 About Earnings by Detailed Occupation for Men and Women</i> (May 2004)	4, 5, 6
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Retaliation</i> , 90 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 18 (2005)	11, 13, 16
Douglas Laycock, <i>Continuing Violations, Disparate Impact in Compensation, and Other Title VII Issues</i> , 49 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 53 (Autumn 1986)	26
Exec. Order No. 11,246, 3 C.F.R. 339 (1964-1965), <i>reprinted as amended in</i> 42 U.S.C. §2000e (2000)	20
Francine D. Blau et al., <i>The Economics of Women, Men, and Work</i> (5th ed. 2006)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 101-644 (1990):	
Pt. 1	30
Pt. 2	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40 (I) (1991)	29
Pt. 1	30
Pt. 2	30
Jeanne M. Hamburg, Note, <i>When Prior Pay Isn't Equal Pay: A Proposed Standard for the Identification of "Factors Other Than Sex" Under the Equal Pay Act</i> , 89 Colum. L. Rev. 1085 (1989).....	14
Joanna L. Grossman, <i>The Culture of Compliance: The Final Triumph of Form Over Substance in Sexual Harassment Law</i> , 26 Harv. Women's L. J. 3 (2003)	13
Kostas G. Mavromaras & Helmut Rudolph, <i>Wage Discrimination in the Reemployment Process</i> , 32 J. Hum. Resources 812 (1997).....	14
Leonard Bierman & Rafael Gely, "Love, Sex and Politics? Sure. Salary? No Way": <i>Workplace Social Norms and the Law</i> , 25 Berkeley J. Emp. & Labor L. 167 (2004).....	11, 12, 19
Linda Babcock & Sara Laschever, <i>Women Don't Ask: Negotiation and the Gender Divide</i> (2003).....	7, 8
Michael Selmi, <i>Family Leave and the Gender Wage Gap</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 707 (2000)	4, 5, 6
Michelle J. Budig, <i>Male Advantage and the Gender Composition of Jobs: Who Rides the Glass Escalator</i> , 49 Soc. Prob. 258 (2002)	6
Richard W. Stevenson, <i>Texaco is Said to Set Payment Over Sex Bias</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 6, 1999, at C1.....	6
S. Report No. 101-315 (1990)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephen J. Rose & Heidi I. Hartmann, Inst. for Women's Policy Research, <i>Still a Man's Labor Market: The Long-Term Earnings Gap</i> (2004).....	5
U.S. Gen. Acct. Office, <i>Women's Earnings: Work Patterns Partially Explain Difference Between Men's and Women's Earnings</i> , GAO-04-35 (Oct. 2003)	5
Virginia Valian, <i>Why So Slow?: The Advancement of Women</i> (1998).....	8
